

16.03.2026

Present: Sh Prashant Kumar & Siddharth Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh Satish Prakash & Balraj Ld counsel for the defendant.

Reply to the application u/o XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC seeking production of the original documents has been filed by the defendant. Copy supplied to opposite side.

Reply to the application u/o XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC shows that the defendant has denied having possession, custody or power over the original agreement to sell and receipt dt 21.07.2024.

Keeping in view the specific denial qua the possession, custody or power of the documents of whose production is being sought, the present application is disposed with liberty to the plaintiff to adduce secondary evidence qua the said documents.

List for PE on **19.05.2026**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/16.03.2026.